breach, including any failure of the Work to conform to the requirements of the Contract Documents. 

8.5.3 In the event that Design-Builder fails to achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within the 

Contract Time, Design-Builder agrees to pay City two thousand five hundred dollars $2,500.00 per day for each 
calendar day that Substantial Completion is delayed. 

8.5.4 Design-Builder acknowledges and agrees that the foregoing liquidated damages have been set 

based on an evaluation by City of damages that it will incur in the event of the late completion of the Work.